- The account other assets includes structured securities.

The decrease in the overall risk exposure of the portfolio was seen across the various bond

and equity sectors following the reduction in volatility on the principal markets.

 MILANO ASSICURAZIONI S.p.A.

74

2.2.1 Interest rate risk

In relation to the interest rate risk, or rather “the risk of unexpected loss deriving from an

adverse movement in interest rates”, the exposure of the Company principally regards debt

securities and in particular long maturity. In order to limit this risk, the Group utilises a

mixture of fixed income and variable rate securities. ALM aims to maintain a balance

between the duration of assets and liabilities.

Through the use of stochastic models, in addition to the VaR estimate, stress tests are also

undertaken utilising extreme interest rate scenario. The table below reports a sensitivity

analysis of the value of the bond portfolio (with reference only to the financial assets)

corresponding to an increase and a decrease in the interest rates of 50 bp.

Sensitivity analysis of the bond component

+50bp -50bp

(€ milioni) 31/12/2012 31/12/2011 31/12/2012 31/12/2011

Totale -160 -129 168 135

di cui Danni -71 -34 74 35

di cui Vita -89 -94 94 100

Notes:

- The structured securities are not included.

 Directors’ Report

75

The table below shows the analysis of the duration, VaR and Risk Capital of the bond

portfolio at December 31, 2012 broken down by type of issuer and maturity.

Analysis of the Life Sector bond component by VaR and Risk Capital maturity

Type
Composition %

(Exact Holding)

Duration

 Macaulay

Sensitivity Rate

%

VaR Rate

%

Risk Capital

   Rate %

Government Euro 79.24 6.00 -3.90 0.74 3.13

Variable Rate 9.07 0.78 -0.71 0.11 0.45

 Fixed Rate 70.17 6.62 -4.27 0.82 3.48

0,0<  <=1,5 11.40 0.65 -0.63 0.09 0.06